The carrying amount of financial instruments assets and liabilities recorded in the financial statements are a fair approximation of their fair values, because of the short-term nature of the financial
instruments and the expectation that they are paid in full except where an impairment allowance has been made.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on balances of financial assets not exceeding one year, which are at fixed or floating rates. Minimum and maximum exposures are calculated at shifts of plus
or minus 1% respectively.

The table below details Film Victoria's sensitivity to shifts in interest rate. The exposures are based on management's best estimates of the possible adverse effects of changes in interest rate as at 30
June 2015 and 30 June 2014.

Carrying Amount

Carrying Amount2015

-1% +1%

-1% +1%
Interest Rate

(ii) the carrying amounts disclosed exclude statutory amounts (e.g. GST payables).

(i) maturity analysis is presented using the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Financial assets

Financial assets

2015 C arrying Nominal	   less	  than 1	  month	  -‐ 1	  -‐	  5 5	  +

amount amount one	  month 1	  year years years

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables:	  (ii)

Supplies	  and	  services 160,279	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   160,279	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   160,279

Payable	  to	  government	  and	  agencies 77,287	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   77,287	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   77,287

Other	  payables 94,775	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,775	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,725	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

Total 332,341	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   332,341	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   332,291	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

2014 C arrying Nominal	   less	  than 1	  month	  -‐ 1	  -‐	  5 5	  +

amount amount one	  month 1	  year years years

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables:	  (ii)

Supplies	  and	  services 39,313	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   39,313	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   39,313

Payable	  to	  government	  and	  agencies -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐

Other	  payables 55,590	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   55,590	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   55,540	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

Total 94,903	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,903	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,853	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

(d) Credit Risk

 - by operating under payment terms of 30 days
 - debt collection policies and procedures.

Total

2015

$ $ $ $ $

Cash and deposits 98,320 98,320

Receivables 1,125,154 13,888 1,139,042

Investments and other financial assets 22,230,000 22,230,000

Total financial assets 98,320 23,355,154 0 13,888 23,467,362

Total

2014

$ $ $ $ $

Cash and deposits 1,030,200 1,030,200

Receivables 25,674 45,705 71,379

Investments and other financial assets 22,565,000 22,565,000

Total financial assets 1,030,200 22,590,674 0 45,705 23,666,578

(i) The total amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian government and GST input tax credit recoverable) and prepayments.

Impaired

Less than 30 days 30-365 days

$ $ $ $ $

Cash on hand and cash at bank 98,320 98,320 0 0 0

Short term / at call deposits 22,230,000 22,230,000 0 0 0

Cash Flow Facility - Producer Loans 0 0 0 0 0

Other receivables (excluding prepayments) 1,139,042 1,139,042 0 0 0

Total financial assets 23,467,362 23,467,362 0 0 0

Less than 30 days 30-365 days

$ $ $ $ $

Cash on hand and cash at bank 1,030,200 1,030,200 0 0 0

Short term / at call deposits 22,565,000 22,565,000 0 0 0

Cash Flow Facility - Producer Loans 509,135 0 0 0 509,135

Other receivables (excluding prepayments) 71,379 71,379 0 0 0

Total financial assets 24,175,714 23,666,579 0 0 509,135

(e) Liquidity risk

Not past due and
not impaired

Carrying Amount Not past due and
not impaired

 - any one Australian distributor, broadcaster or sales agent

Credit risk in trade receivables is managed in the following ways:

 - any one producer (producers are eligible to apply to Film Victoria for an equity investment for the same project).

Film Victoria's maximum exposure to credit risk at the balance sheet date in relation to each class of recognised financial asset is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the Balance
Sheet.

The following table discloses the ageing of financial assets:

[…]

The carrying amount of financial instruments assets and liabilities recorded in the financial statements are a fair approximation of their fair values, because of the short-term nature of the financial
instruments and the expectation that they are paid in full except where an impairment allowance has been made.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on balances of financial assets not exceeding one year, which are at fixed or floating rates. Minimum and maximum exposures are calculated at shifts of plus
or minus 1% respectively.

The table below details Film Victoria's sensitivity to shifts in interest rate. The exposures are based on management's best estimates of the possible adverse effects of changes in interest rate as at 30
June 2015 and 30 June 2014.

Carrying Amount

Carrying Amount2015

-1% +1%

-1% +1%
Interest Rate

(ii) the carrying amounts disclosed exclude statutory amounts (e.g. GST payables).

(i) maturity analysis is presented using the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Financial assets

Financial assets

2015 C arrying Nominal	   less	  than 1	  month	  -‐ 1	  -‐	  5 5	  +

amount amount one	  month 1	  year years years

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables:	  (ii)

Supplies	  and	  services 160,279	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   160,279	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   160,279

Payable	  to	  government	  and	  agencies 77,287	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   77,287	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   77,287

Other	  payables 94,775	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,775	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,725	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

Total 332,341	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   332,341	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   332,291	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

2014 C arrying Nominal	   less	  than 1	  month	  -‐ 1	  -‐	  5 5	  +

amount amount one	  month 1	  year years years

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables:	  (ii)

Supplies	  and	  services 39,313	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   39,313	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   39,313

Payable	  to	  government	  and	  agencies -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐

Other	  payables 55,590	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   55,590	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   55,540	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

Total 94,903	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,903	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,853	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

(f) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Market risk exposure - Interest rate

Net Result Accumulated surplus Net result Accumulated
surplus

$ $ $ $ $

Cash and deposits   22,328,320   (223,283)   (223,283)   (223,283)   (223,283)
Total Impact   (223,283)   (223,283)   (223,283)   (223,283)

Net Result Accumulated surplus Net result Accumulated
surplus

$ $ $ $ $

Cash and deposits   23,595,200   (235,952)   (235,952)   235,952   235,952
Total Impact   (235,952)   (235,952)   235,952   235,952

(g) Fair value

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value
2015 2015 2014 2014

$ $ $ $
Fair value measurement at end of reporting period using:

Level 1
Cash on hand and cash at bank 98,320 98,320 1,030,200 1,030,200
Short term/at call deposits 22,230,000 22,230,000 22,565,000 22,565,000
Other receivables (excluding prepayments) 1,139,042 1,139,042 71,379 71,379

Level 3
Cash Flow Facility - Producer Loans 0 0 0 0
Total financial assets 23,467,362 23,467,362 23,666,578 23,666,578

Reconciliation of level 3 fair value movements
Cash Flow Facility – Producer Loans

2015 2014
$ $

Opening balance 0 95,000
Loan advances 0 7,588
Loan principal repayments 0 (102,588)
Impairments (recognised in Comprehensive Operating Statement) 0 0
Closing balance 0 (0)

Interest Rate

The following table shows that the fair values of the financial assets are the same as the carrying amounts.

2014

Financial assets

The carrying amount of financial instruments assets and liabilities recorded in the financial statements are a fair approximation of their fair values, because of the short-term nature of the financial
instruments and the expectation that they are paid in full except where an impairment allowance has been made.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on balances of financial assets not exceeding one year, which are at fixed or floating rates. Minimum and maximum exposures are calculated at shifts of plus
or minus 1% respectively.

The table below details Film Victoria's sensitivity to shifts in interest rate. The exposures are based on management's best estimates of the possible adverse effects of changes in interest rate as at 30
June 2015 and 30 June 2014.

Carrying Amount

Carrying Amount2015

-1% +1%

-1% +1%
Interest Rate

(ii) the carrying amounts disclosed exclude statutory amounts (e.g. GST payables).

(i) maturity analysis is presented using the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Financial assets

Financial assets

2015 C arrying Nominal	   less	  than 1	  month	  -‐ 1	  -‐	  5 5	  +

amount amount one	  month 1	  year years years

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables:	  (ii)

Supplies	  and	  services 160,279	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   160,279	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   160,279

Payable	  to	  government	  and	  agencies 77,287	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   77,287	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   77,287

Other	  payables 94,775	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,775	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,725	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

Total 332,341	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   332,341	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   332,291	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

2014 C arrying Nominal	   less	  than 1	  month	  -‐ 1	  -‐	  5 5	  +

amount amount one	  month 1	  year years years

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables:	  (ii)

Supplies	  and	  services 39,313	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   39,313	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   39,313

Payable	  to	  government	  and	  agencies -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐

Other	  payables 55,590	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   55,590	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   55,540	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

Total 94,903	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,903	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   94,853	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   -‐	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   50

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 43

Note 12. Cash flow information

(a) Reconciliation of cash and cash deposits
2015 2014

$ $
Cash on hand 800 800
Cash at bank 97,520 1,029,400
Short term/at call deposits – programs and operating activities 12,239,135 11,176,723
Short term/at call deposits – Cashflow facility fund 9,990,865 11,388,277
Balance as per cash flow statement 22,328,320 23,595,200

(b) Reconciliation of net result for the period to net cash flows from operating activities:
2015 2014

$ $
Net result (812,923) (2,706,398)

Depreciation of non-current assets 213,342 215,958

(Gain)/loss on sale of non-financial assets 213 (229)

Impairment allowance 0 0

Changes in net assets and liabilities

(Increase)/decrease in assets:

Current receivables (918,568) 718,439

Other current assets 54,402 (103,535)

Increase/(decrease) in liabilities:

Current payables 237,438 34,591

Current provisions 53,880 (136,018)

Non-current provisions (89,626) (145,610)

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities (1,261,841) (2,122,800)

Note 13. Ex-gratia expenses
2015 2014

$ $

Payments to former employees as part of redundancy packages i 29,898   22,754

i) The amount above includes ex-gratia payments recognised in the comprehensive operating statement under 'Employee expenses'.

Note 14. Responsible persons

The names of persons who were Responsible Persons at any time during the 12 month financial reporting period are:

Minister for Creative Industries - from 4 December 2014
Martin Foley MP

Minister for Innovation - to 3 December 2014
The Hon Louise Asher MP

Governing Board
Ian Robertson, President
Debra Allanson
Ann Darrouzet
Dan Fill
Lyn Maddock
Michael McMahon
David Parker
Caroline Pitcher
John Rundell
Jan Sardi
Daryl Talbot